expenditure in the light of exchange rate movements. The Group does not have any other material foreign currency
dealings other than the noted currencies.

The Group’s exposure to US Dollar foreign currency risk at the reporting date, expressed in Australian Dollars, was
as follows:

Financial assets

Consolidated
31 Dec 2020

$

Consolidated
31 Dec 2019

$
Cash and cash equivalents 988,229 884,525
Total financial assets 988,229 884,525

Financial liabilities
Trade creditors and other payables - 20,762
Total financial liabilities - 20,762

The following conversion rates were used at the end of the financial year:

• USD/AUD 0.77009   (2019: 0.7002)

Sensitivity analysis – change in foreign currency rates

The following table demonstrates the estimated sensitivity on assets and liabilities held in foreign currency at 31
December 2020 to a 10% increase/decrease in the USD/AUD exchange rates, with all variables held constant, on
post-tax profit or loss and equity. These sensitivities should not be used to forecast the future effect of movements
in the Australian dollar exchange rate on future cash flows.

Impact on post tax profits and equity Consolidated

31 Dec 2020
$

Consolidated
31 Dec 2019

$

USD/AUD +10% (89,839) (78,524)
USD/AUD -10% 109,803 95,974

A hypothetical change of 10% in exchange rates were used to calculate the Group’s sensitivity to foreign exchange
rate movements as this is management’s estimate of possible rate movements over the coming year taking into
account currency market conditions and past volatility (2019: 10%).

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. As at and during the year ended 31 December 2020, the Group had interest-bearing
assets in the form of cash and cash equivalents of $7,303,942 (2019: $4,119,160) and a mine performance bond of
$1,209,805 (2019: $3,509,854).  As such the Group’s operating cash flows are exposed to movements in market
interest rates due to the movements in variable interest rates on cash and cash equivalents.

Battery Minerals Limited and its controlled entities